

Charter Hall Direct Office Fund (DOF or Fund) – asset sales and tax update

Dear Operations,

Investors in DOF will shortly be receiving correspondence regarding the Fund's recent asset sales and subsequent tax update.

Asset sales

As part of a capital management strategy to manage gearing levels in the current environment and also prepare for the upcoming Liquidity Event, a number of non-core assets have been identified for divestment. Two properties have been sold and there are a number of other non-core properties currently subject to a sale process, that may be exchanged prior to 30 June 2024.

Tax update

DOF is expected to generate a capital gain following the sale of these properties. The capital gain will be dependent on what is sold, the sale price and the timing of any sales. The estimated capital gain range is between \$0.06 and \$0.13 per unit. This capital gain is expected to be eligible for Capital Gains Tax (CGT) discounting. The capital gain will be distributed as a tax component through Investor's regular distribution payments and any capital gain for FY24 will be shown on annual tax statements that are issued in July 2024.

> Download the letter sent to investors

Thank you for your ongoing support of Charter Hall.

If you have any questions, please contact our team on the details below.



Scott McLennan
Head of Distribution



Renee Oldfield Regional Distribution Manager Vic, WA & SA



Craig HardingSenior Business
Development Manager



Marco Triani NSW State Distribution Manager



Alice PembertonBusiness Development
Associate Vic



General Enquiries

1300 652 790 Email

<u>Visit website</u> • <u>Contact us</u> • <u>Privacy policy</u> • <u>Unsubscribe</u>

This email was sent by: Charter Hall Group Level 20, 1 Martin Place, Sydney, New South Wales, 2000, Australia

Important information:

This email has been prepared by Charter Hall Direct Property Management Limited (ABN 56 073 623 784; AFSL 226849) ("CHDPML") as the responsible entity for the Charter Hall Direct Office Fund ("DOF" or "Fund") (ARSN 116 064 343). It is a summary and does not purport to be complete. It contains general information only and is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor.

Investors should obtain a copy of and consider the Product Disclosure Statement ("PDS") or offer document before making any investment decisions. This information consists of forward looking statements which are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Fund to be materially different from those expressed. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. Neither this document nor any of its contents may be used for any purpose without the prior consent of CHDPML.

If you are a financial adviser, you should be aware that this email is only provided to you to give you information about the Fund to assist you to discharge your obligations under law in providing personal advice to your clients. The information in this email does not constitute, and should not be taken as constituting, personal advice by CHDPML and must not be used by you in any Statement of Advice or other advice to be provided by you to your clients in a manner that conveys this impression. If you provide a recommendation to your client about an interest in the Fund, you will need to consider this email, the information in the Product Disclosure Statement, and any supplementary PDS, along with your obligations under law. This email is intended for financial advisers only to assist you to discharge your obligations under law, and may not be copied, reproduced, distributed or disseminated to any other person without the express prior approval of CHDPML. © Charter Hall Group.